Abrasive Flow Machining for Enhancing Surface Quality of 3D-Printed Millimeter-Wave
Waveguides
Lu Qian(1), Sean Trengove(2), Nathan Miller(3), Talal Skaik(1), Yi Wang(1)
(1) School of Engineering, University of Birmingham, United Kingdom
Email: {l.qian.1; t.f.skaik; y.wang.1}@bham.ac.uk
(2) Extrude Hone Ltd, Sovereign Business Park, Milton Keynes MK8 0JP, United Kingdom
Email: Sean.Trengove@extrudehone.com
(2) Flann Microwave Ltd, Dunmere Rd, Bodmin PL31 2QL, United Kingdom

(micro)machining methods. The AFM process is expected to be applicable to most uniform waveguide structures. Its
impact on geometry, due to material removal, however, should be carefully considered and pre-compensated in the design.
REFERENCES
[1] P. J. Chou and R. Siemann, “Measurements of losses in EDMed waveguides and in first W-band structure,” ARDB
Tech. Note, vol. 99, 1997.
[2] I. Stil, A. L. Fontana, B. Lefranc, A. Navarrini, P. Serres, and K. F. Schuster, “Loss of WR10 waveguide across 70–
116 GHz,” in Proc. 22nd Int. Symp. Space Terahertz Technol, National Radio Astronomy Observatory, 2012, pp.
1–3.
[3] O. A. Peverini, M. Lumia, G. Addamo, G. Virone, and N. J. G. Fonseca, “How 3D-Printing Is Changing RF Front-
End Design for Space Applications,” IEEE Journal of Microwaves, vol. 3, no. 2, pp. 1–15, Apr. 2023, doi:
10.1109/jmw.2023.3250343.
[4] P. Booth and E. V. Lluch, “Enhancing the Performance of Waveguide Filters Using Additive Manufacturing,”
Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 105, no. 4, pp. 613–619, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/jproc.2016.2616494.
[5] L. Qian, R. Martinez, M. Salek, T. Skaik, M. Attallah, and Y. Wang, “Compact Monolithic 3D-Printed Wideband
Filters Using Pole-Generating Resonant Irises,” IEEE Journal of Microwaves, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 1028–1039, Jul.
2023, doi: 10.1109/JMW.2023.3271433.
[6] L. Qian et al., “A Narrowband 3-D Printed Invar Spherical Dual-Mode Filter With High Thermal Stability for
OMUXs,” IEEE Trans Microw Theory Tech, vol. 70, no. 4, pp. 2165–2173, Apr. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2022.3152795.
[7] M. Salek et al., “W-Band Waveguide Bandpass Filters Fabricated by Micro Laser Sintering,” IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 61–65, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2018.2824898.
[8] Y. Yu et al., “D-Band Waveguide Diplexer Fabricated Using Micro Laser Sintering,” IEEE Trans Compon Packaging
Manuf Technol, vol. 12, no. 9, pp. 1446–1457, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2022.3204887.
[9] K. Van Caekenberghe, P. Bleys, T. Craeghs, M. Pelk, and S. Van Bael, “A W-band waveguide fabricated using
selective laser melting,” Microw Opt Technol Lett, vol. 54, no. 11, pp. 2572–2575, Nov. 2012, doi:
10.1002/mop.27121.
[10] B. Zhang and H. Zirath, “Metallic 3-D Printed Rectangular Waveguides for Millimeter-Wave Applications,” IEEE
Trans Compon Packaging Manuf Technol, vol. 6, no. 5, pp. 796–804, May 2016, doi:
10.1109/TCPMT.2016.2550483.
[11] V. Fiorese et al., “Evaluation of Micro Laser Sintering Metal 3D-Printing Technology for the Development of
Waveguide Passive Devices up to 325 GHz,” in 2020 IEEE/MTT-S International Microwave Symposium (IMS),
IEEE, Aug. 2020, pp. 1168–1171. doi: 10.1109/IMS30576.2020.9224102.
[12] T. Skaik et al., “Evaluation of 3-D Printed Monolithic G-Band Waveguide Components,” IEEE Trans Compon
Packaging Manuf Technol, vol. 13, no. 2, pp. 240–248, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2023.3243002.
[13] T. Skaik et al., “A 3-D Printed 300 GHz Waveguide Cavity Filter by Micro Laser Sintering,” IEEE Trans Terahertz
Sci Technol, vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 274–281, May 2022, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2022.3147042.
[14] Q. M. Khan and D. Kuylenstierna, “Electro-Thermal Modeling of AM-SLM Based Cavity Resonators,” in 2024
IEEE/MTT-S International Microwave Symposium - IMS 2024, IEEE, Jun. 2024, pp. 505–508. doi:
10.1109/IMS40175.2024.10600376.
[15] J. Sorocki et al., “Low-Cost Method for Internal Surface Roughness Reduction of Additively Manufactured All-
Metal Waveguide Components,” IEEE Trans Microw Theory Tech, 2024, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2024.3361976.
[16] N. Dixit, V. Sharma, and P. Kumar, “Research trends in abrasive flow machining: A systematic review,” J Manuf
Process, vol. 64, no. March, pp. 1434–1461, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.jmapro.2021.03.009.
[17] P. A. Ivanov, V. A. Levko, M. M. Mikhnev, and E. V. Patraev, “Abrasive Flow Machining of the Internal Surfaces
of 3D-Printed Curved Rectangular Waveguides,” Russian Engineering Research, vol. 43, no. 9, pp. 1106–1111,